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RESOLUTION T-15826. NINETEEN SMALL AND MID-SIZE LOCAL 
EXCHANGE TELEPHONE COMPANIES. ORDER REVISING INTRASTATE 
HIGH COST FUND DRAWS, BASIC EXCHANGE RATES, INTRALATA 
BILLING SURCHARGES/SURCREDITS, AND HIGH COST FUND 
SURCHARGE COLLECTED BY TELECOMMUNICATIONS CARRIERS. 

BY ADVICE 
LETTER NO. FILED BY DATE FILED 
328-T 
328A-T 
209-T 
209A-T 
173 
192 
1017 
195 
244 
164 
402 
153 
141 
141A 
222 
112 
216 
353 
353A 
185 
223 
203 
60 

SUMMARY 

ALLTEL-CP NATIONAL CORPORATION 
ALLTEL-CP NATIONAL CORPORATION 
ALLTEL-TUOLUMNE TELEPHONE COMPANY 
ALLTEL-TUOLUMNE TELEPHONE COMPANY 
CALAVERAS TELEPHONE COMPANY 
CALIFORNIA-OREGON TELEPHONE CO. 
CONTEL OF CALIFORNIA, INC. 
DUCOR TELEPHONE COMPANY 
EVANS TELEPHONE COMPANY 
FORESTHILL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
GTE WEST COAST INCORPORATED 
HAPPY VALLEY TELEPHONE COMPANY 
HORNITOS TELEPHONE COMPANY 
HORNITOS TELEPHONE COMPANY 
KERMAN TELEP»ONE COMPANY 
PINNACLES TELEPHONE COMPANY 
THE PONDEROSA TELEPHONE CO. 
ROSEVILLE TELEPHONE COMPANY 
ROSEVILLE TELEPHONE COMPANY 
SIERRA TELEPHONE CO., INC. 
THE SISKIYOU TELEPHONE COMPANY 
THE VOLCANO TELEPHONE COMPANY 
WINTERHAVEN TELEPHONE COMPANY 

(CP National) 

(Tuolumne) 

(Calavet-as) 
(Cal-Oregon) 
(Contel) 
(Ducor) 
(Evans) 
(Foresthill) 
(GTE West Coast) 
(Happy Valley) 
(Hol.-nitos) 

(Kerman) 
(Pinnacles) 
(Ponderosa) 
(Roseville) 

(SielTa) 
(Siskiyou) 
(Volcano) 
(Winterhaven) 

10/03/95 
12/04/95 
10/03/95 
12/04/95 
10/16/95 
10/13/95 
9/29/95 

).0/13/95 
10/13/95 
10/18/95 
10/13/95 
10/13/95 
10/13/95 
12/08/95 
10/13/95 
10/13/95 
10/16/95 
10/03/95 
11/28/95 
10/16/95 
10/02/95 
10/13/95 
10/13/95 

The California High Cost Fund (HeF) revenue requirement for 1996 
developed in accordance with Decision (D.) 88-07-022, Appendix B, 
Sections Band D, and with D.94-09-065 is $26,661,323. The 
limited protest by AT&T Communications of California. Inc. (AT&T) 
requesting a means test requirement also for carriel"S not 
requesting HCF draws, and setting the requested rate increases 
subject to refund is denied. We have recalculated the HCF net 
revenue requirement for some companies that miscalculated the 1996 
net revenue requirement. 
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The HCF provides a source of supplemental revenue to small and 
mid-size (S&MS) Local Exchange Companies (IJECs) whose basic 
exchange access line service (BEALS) rates ""ould othe1-wise need to 
be increased to levels that would threaten universal service, as a 
result of toll and access rate changes and their effect on these 
LECs' settlements 1-evenues. By D.88-07-022 dated July 8, 1986, 
the Commission adopted the intrastate HCF mechanism, stating in 
Ordering Paragraph 64: 

The proposed modifications to the inll.-astate HCF 
mechanism adopted in 0.85-06-115, as described in 
the foregoing opinion. are hereby adopted and shall 
be implemented in the manner described in Appendix 
B of this decision. 

Page 2 of Appendix Bof 0.88-07-022 requires each local exchange 
company to file an advice lettel.' incorporating the net settlemelits 
effect upon its company of 1-egulatory changes ordered by the 
Commission and the Federal Communications com.mission (FCC). Page 
2 of Appendix B states: 

These advice letter filings will include previously 
authorized annual filings fol." interLATA SPF-to-SLU 
(Subscl.'iber Plant Factor-to-Subscriber Line Usage) 
shifts set forth in 0.85-06-115 as well as all 
other regulatory changes of industry-wide effect 
such as changes in levels of interstate high cost 
funding, interstate NTS assignment, other FCC­
ordered changes in separations and accounting 
methodology and Cornmission-ol."dered changes such as 
rate changes affecting access charges, intraLATA 
toll or EAS (Extended Area Service) settlements 
revenues, interLATA separations shifts and the 
effects of other Commissions' decisions which 
increase or decrease settlements revenues or cost 
assignments. 

The advice letter and supporting workpapers shall 
also set forth proposed revisions to the company's 
local exchange rate design to compensate f01~ the 
net positive or negative settlements effect while 
maintaining the overall rate design within the 150% 
guidelines as most recently defined by Commission 
decision and further calculating any resultant 
increases or decreases in the company's HCF funding 
requil.-ements. 

In addition, the following sentence was added to the end of Section 
B of Appendix B by 0.88-12-044 dated December 9, 1988, which 
addressed a Petition for Modification filed on November 1, 1988 by 
twelve small independent LECs: 

For good caUse, a company may propose in its advice 
filing that in lieu of increases or decreases to 
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its recurring- iiltl"aLATA exchange rates it instead 
be authorized to utilize a surcharge or &urcredit 
to reflect the net r~Yenue ch~nge. In addition, a 
company may choose to limit any surcredit to 50\ of 
its total intraLATA billing base even where that is 
insufficient to deplete an existing memorandum 
account. . 

section D of Appendix B describes the "waterfall" provision of the 
HCF: 

HCF funding shall continue at 100\ of the 
Commission a~thorized funding requirement for the 
yeai-s 1988. and 1989. The HCF suppOi.-t level for 
those local exchange companies Which haVe not 
initiated a general rate proceeding, either under 
Genet"al O:t-der 96-A or by a general rate case 
application, by December 31, 1990, shall be reduced 
during the yeal." 1991, so that such a company shall 
~l"eceive only 80% of the amount of funds. that would 
otherwise be paid to it from. the ltCF dUl.-ing 1991. 
The HCF funding leVel' fol." those companies not 
initiating rate pi:."o~eedings by December 31, 1991, 
shall be further reduced to 50~ of the funding 
1-equi1-ement during the yeal" 1992, and HCF funding 
for those companies which have not initiated rate 
proceedings by December 31, 1992, shall terminate 
entirely in 1993. 

0.90-08-066 stated that the commission would entertain petitions 
for modification of D.88-07-022 to suspend the waterfall. 
prOVisions of the HCF. In D.90-12-080 the Commission considered· 
and denied these petitions. 

Appendix A Of D.91-09-042 sets forth the HCF recovery guidelines: 

utilities shall be eiigible for support frpm the 
fund limited to the amount(s) which are forecasted 
to result in earnings riot to exceed authorized 
intrastate rates of l.-eturn or to the current 
funding level amount for the year for which HCF is 
being requested, whichever amount is lowel.-. The 
forecasted intrastate rate of return shall be 
developed using armualized earnings based on at 
least seven months of recorded financial data for 
the year in which the advice letter is filed. 
Funding levels f:t'ompast years shall be subject to 
this limitation in each succeeding year. For 
purposes of de tel-mIning amounts for which a utility 
may be eligible, ut;:illties which do not have an 
authorized intrastate rate of return shall apply 
the highest int~astate rate of retuYn authorized by 
the commission for a local exchange company. 
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To l.-ecover a net positive revenue requirement, a LEC must file a 
"means test·, with its advice letter. The pl.-ovisions of. the means 
test delineated in 0.91-05-016 and as modified by D.91-09-042 are 
as followsl 

For those compallies l.-equesting HCF support, the 
filing shall include, unless otherwise e~empted 
herein, at least seven months of recorded data 
annualized for the year in which the advice letter 
is filed al'ld adjusted for known Comrnission 
regulatory decisions regarding the utility'S rate 
of retUl.-n. 

Decision 94-09-065 reinstated the funding of the HCF at 100\ for 
1995, 1996, and 1997. No.LEe is eligible to receive its 1995 
authorized HCF until it files an application for a General Rate 
Case (GRC), at which time it may be~in drawing from the fund. 
With the exception of Roseville, whlch ,,,as ordel'ed to file a GRC 
applicatiOl'l by Apl'il I, 1~95. each S&MS LEC must file a GRC . 

-application by December 31, 1995. The,LEC will be eligible for 
payment of 1/12 of its 1995 authorized.f~nding for each month that 
has passeddu·ring. 1995 at the titne it files for its GRC, subject 
to the period of lag fOl'" fund collection •. After it files its GRe 
application, the LEe will draw the remainder of its authorized 
1995 HCF in eqllal poi-ti6ns fOr each i.-emaining month of 1995, 
subject to the period of lag for fund collection. 

LECs with higher than average lOop costs receive varying amounts 
of money each yea!" from the USF. The amount of USF funding 
received by each LEC varies annually because of the annual 
recalculation by the National Exchange Carrier Association (NECA) 
of each LEC's Net Interstate Expense AdjUstment (NIEA). The 
annual recalculation of each LEe's NIEA is an event beyond the 
control of each. LEe, and repl."esents a regulatoi."y change of 
industry-wide effect. 

Decision 94-09-065 did not change the means test requirement 
established in 0.91-09-042. 

1996 HeF ADVICE LETTER FILINGS 

Appendix B of D.88-07-022 requires each LEC to file, by October 1 
of each year, an advice letter that both proposes a rate design 
and requests HCF SUppOl."t, if needed, to offset the forecasted net 
increase or decl."ease in its settlement revenues. An extension of 
this year's October 1 filing deadline for HCF advice letters was 
requested by Mark Schreiber of COoper, White & Cooper (Schreiber) 
on behalf of .nine LEes,. and by Jeffrey Beck of Beck & Ackerman 
(Beck) on behalf of eight LECs in order to pl.~ovide adequate time 
after receipt of preliminary data'from NECA to prepare their 
clients' HCF advice letters, and to accommodate the unusually 
heavy woi"kload. facing the small LECs associated with preparation 
of theil.~ genet"al rate c,:\se filiIigs this year. The requests for an 
extensiori were gl"anted, and the filing deadline was extended, for 
calendar year 1995 only, to Monday, October 16, 1995. 
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Nineteen S&MS LECs filed their advice letters and supplements as 
required by Appendix B of 0.88-07-022 on various dates in 
September, October, November and December of 1995, setting forth 
their 1996 net settlements effects, requests for 1996 HCF sUP1??rt 
and/or revisions to their intl.-aLATA billin~ surcharge/surcred1ts 
or recurring rates. LECs are required to 1ncreasetheir BRALS 
rates to a level equivalent to 150\ of Pacific Bell's (Pacific) in 
ol.-del.' to be el igible to draw from the HCF. 

Nineteen LECs filed advice letters: one LEC (Kerman) requested to 

decrease its intraLATA billing surcredit; four LECs1 requested 
to increase their BEALS rates; one LEC (~oresthill) requested 
placing its negative HCF l.-equirement in its memorandum account; 

and three LECS~ requested to draw funds from the HCF. Citizens 
did not request support from the HCF because this matter was 
addressed in its GRC Application 93-12-005, D.95-11-024. 

Hornitos requested to eliminate the 66.45\ surcredit ordered in 
the IRD decision, and to increase its BEALS rates up to the same 
level as Pacific's rates. 

Decision 94-09-065 ordered the HCF to be funded by an all end--:user 
surcharge, and set the rate for 1995 at 0.5\. While we stated 
last year that in future years this surcharge would be calculated 
by Paoific and submitted by an advice letter, in fact some' key 
"inputs to this calculation (surchai:ge billing base ~nd a.uthol."ized 
HCF draws) ai.-e not readily available to Pacific. Thus in future 
years, a.s occurred this year, CACD will calculate the HCF 
surcharge for the coming year in cooperation with the 
administrator of the HCF (cu~rently Pa¢ific). 

NOTICE/PROTESTS 

public llotice of the LECs' HCF advice letters and supplements 
appea1-ed in the Commission's Daily Calendar throughout October and 
December t 1995. The Commission Advisory and Compliance Division 
(CACD) received a protest from AT&T regarding these advice lettel­
filings. 

AT&T filed a limited protest of 15 of the LECs' HCF filings 

rega1"ding two areas. 3 First, AT&T requests that the Commission 
reject all HCF filings that did not include a means test. Second. 
AT&T requests that all rate increases authorized pursuant to the 
1996 HeF filings be subject to refund since the filings do not 
include a means test. Responses to AT&T's protest were received 

1 calaveras, GTE West Coast, Happy Valley, and Hornitos. 
·2 The three LECs that requested to draw from HCF are: Contel, 

Roseville, and Winterhaven. 
3 AT&T did not include CP National, Tuolumne, GTE West Coast. 

and Roseville in its limited protest. 
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from Beck on behalf of five LECs, and from Schreiber on behalf of 
nine LECs. 

DISCUSSION 

The first point of AT&T's limited protest is a request that the 
Commission reject the HCF advice lettel-S that did not provide a 
current year means test. The HCF rules established in 0.91-09-042 
require a means test based on at least seven months of l-ecOi.-ded 
financial data for the year in which the advice letter is filed. 
Schreiber and Beck respond that a means-test is not required of 
LECs that are not requesting draws from the HCF. Schreiber also 
points out that Winterhaven did submit a means test along with its 
HCF advice letter. AT&T later withdrew its protest of Contel's 
advice letter when it ~ot the opportunity to inspect Contel's 
workpapel-s for its adv1ce letter. Roseville, the remaining 
company l-equesting ReF funding this yeal", did submit a means test, 
and was never included in AT&T's protest. 

We agree with. Schreiber and Beck's reading of the means test 
requirements in 0.91-09-042, and find that all three companies 
that ",'ere required to submit a means test to justify theil.- request 
for 1996 HCF funding have done so. we therefore deny this portion 
of AT&T's protest. 

The second point of AT&T's limited pl.-otest is a t-equest that the 
Commission make the rate increases requested by Calaveras, GTB 
West Coast, Happy Valley, and Hornitos subject to refund becallse 
these cortlpanies did not submit a means test with their RCF advice 
letters. Here again, Schreiber and Beck respond that a means test 
is not required of LEes that are not requestillg draws from the 
HCF. We agree again with Schreiber and Beck's t-eading of the 
means test requirement in 0.91-09-042, and deny AT&T's protest on 
this point also. 

In the normal course of reviewing the advice letters, the CACD 
requested and l.-eceived verification in the form of letters Ol.­
other statements from NECA and from the LECs involved regarding 
USF payments and other items in the LECs' filings. CI\.CD has 
verified the various numbers in these filings, and found that the 
figures submitted in the advice letters correctly represent the 
HeF revenue l-equirements of the LECs, except for those submitted 
by Foresthill and Ponderosa. Each of these companies used as its 
starting point for the 1996 HCF requirement calculation a number 
different from that calculated by CACD as the company's 1995 HeF 
revenue l-equirement. We have adjusted these companies' net 
settlements effects· for the cot-rect numbers. After these 
adjustments the amounts of these LEes' 1996 HCF revenue 
requirements are: 

Foresthill 
Ponderosa 

(188,137) 
1,566,035 

Since neither of these LECs requested 1996 HCF funding, these 
adjustments do not affect the HCF's total 19~6 funding 
requirement. Nonetheless, these amounts should be considered the 
starting points for these companies' 1991 HCF filings. 
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Since the rates of Calaveras, GTE West Coast, Happy Valley, and 
HOl.-nitos are below 150\ of Pacific's comparable rates, they must 
increase their rates before they are eligible to draw from the 
RCF. Each of these LECs requested to recover part of its 
calculated 19~6 HCF revenue requirement from increases to its 
basic exchange rates, and did not request any draw from the HCF 
for 1996. 

Hornitos and Foresthill were ordered in 0.94-09-065 to eliminate 
their memorandum accounts by use of a surcredit over two years. 
As a result, Hornitos replaced its 50\ surcredit established in 
the 1994 RCF resolution with a 66.45\ surcr~dit, and was 
authol.'ized in the 1995 HCF resolution to add the remainder of its 
net settlementseffects,4 in the amount of $51,~29, to its 
memorandum account. ' In estimating Hornitos t s ongoing revenue 
requirement in the IRD decision, ,,-'e included a one-time refund to 
clear the port i6n of HOl.-nitos' s memorandum account balance that 
was built up over several prior years. To remove the 'effect of 
this one~time payback to ratepayers of the memo account balance, 
Rornitoshas requested eliminating its'surcredit and increasing 
its basic exchange rates up to the level of Pacific's rates in 
order to recover most of: HOl.-nitos' s OJ1goin9 'reVenue requirement. 
We have e~amined Hornitos's workpapers and find its request 
1"easonable. 

Foresthill requests permission to add $188,737 to its memorandum 
account., This is because FOl-esthill's HCF worksheet again, as in 
the past two years, shows a negative RCF i-evenue requirement, 
indicating that its present rates, when combined with the 
settlements effects of recent co~~ission~ and FCC-ordered 
regulatory events, apparently yield it more revenue than is 
required to earn its last-authorized rate of return. We say 
"apparently" because the relatively broad-brush repi-esentation of 
each LEe's financial condition afforded by the ReF proceeding 
cannot present us with as clear a picture as will emerge when 
Foresthill files its IRD-ordered GRC. If we had Foresthill's GRC 
application in' hatld now, ""e could possibly temper our decision on 
its RCF request with more detailed information as to the direction 
in which its rates will need to be changed in the near future. 
Foresthill's HCF advice letter offers no explanation of why it 
should be allowed to go on overcollecting its revenue requirement 
and put off returning this overcollection until a later date. 
Lacking both the more detailed information from its GRe 
application and a justification of any kind, we will deny 
Foresthill's request of permission to place its 1996 HCF revenue 
requirement in its existing memorandum account. We instead order 
Foresthill to file a supplemental advice letter to increase its 
current sureredit to incorporate its 1996 HCF revenue requirement 

4 The ~emaindel· was a negative l.·evenuet-equirement, which means 
that settlement effects net of USF funding changes had resulted in 
a lower revenue requirement to be recovered from rates. 
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of -$188,737, and to fully :refund its memo account balance to its 
ratepayers by December 31, 1996. 

Keunan is authol-ized to reduce its surcl"edit to 1.42\. Calaveras, 
GTE west Coast, Happy Valley, and Hornitos are authorized to 
increase rates as requested. We authol-iie each LEC to draw the 
amount l~sted in Appendix A to this l-esolution under the column 
entitled "Approved 1996 CHCF Draw" when it has met the l-equirement 
established in D.94.-09-065 of filing a GRC. The method of drawing 
from the fund is outlined in the background section of this 
resolution. 

The 1996 HCF total draw is down abOut 44\ from the 1995 draw. The 
estimated billing base for the HCF surcharge has increased from 
$10.4 billion to $12.3 billion, as noted in Resolution No. T-15799 
establishing the 1996 Universal Lifeline Telephone Service (ULTS) 
surcharge rate. The combination of these two factors allows us to 
reduce the HCF surcharge for 1996 from_0.50\ to 0,27~. This rate 
is estimated to generate sufficient revenue for the fund to 
provide a small reserve to cover unanticipated. dm·mward swings in 
the monthly sUl"chal."ge revenue collected by the fund, and to allow 
the fund to reimburse Pacific for its costs of administering the 
fund, which we will address in a separate l."esolutioll responding to 
Pacific's advice letters No. 17759 and No. 17763. We Oi.-der hel"ein 
all certific?ted telecommunications providers in California to 
file advice letters to reduce their HCF surcharges from the 
current 6.50% rate t6 0,27\ effective 1/1/1~~6. 

In D.94-09-065 \"o'e adopted one common billing base to be ~sed to 
compute the amOunts of three separate sUl."chal.-ges: the ULTS 
surcharge, the Deaf Equipment Acquisition Fund (D.E.A.F.) 
surchal"gei and the HCF surcharge. While the three surcharges are 
assessed on the same billing base, there have been until now t .... ·o 
separate surcharge transmittal forms used to transmit the three 
surcharge payments to the appropriate fund administrators: one 
form for both the ULTS and D,E.A.F. sUi:charg-es, and a separate 
form for the HCF surcharge. We see no reason.~o burden with 

"unnecessary paperwork both the carriers who pay into these 
sut'charge funds and the Commission staff who must process and file 
the forms. In the interest of administrative simplicity and 
economy, we order all carriers subject to these three surcharges 
to begin using a new single form to compute, report and transmit 
all thl.-ee of these surcharges. A copy of the new form, entitled 
"combined California PUC Telephone Surcharge Transmittal", and the 
instructions fol.- filling out the form, are attached as Appendix B 
to this resolution. 

In Resolution T~15558 (June 8,i994) we waived the notice 
requirements of General Order gS-A, Section III, 0.1" the 
requiremellt to furnish competing utilities either public or . 
private with copies of related tariff sheets. We did sO because 
it did notappeat' to be ill the public's interest for each utility 
to send and i..~eceive over one nundred notices adviCJing them of a . 
regulationchartge they already know about. since that time nothing 
has happehed to· change our op1l'lion, so we will again waive this 
notice requirement t for tariff changes that comply with the CHeF 
surchal.'ge l."ate chang;:· portion of this resolution, 
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1. Ordering Paragraph 64 of 0.88-07.,..022 adopted and directed 
the implementation of the intrastate HeF described in Appendix B 
of that decision. 

2. &111 funding of the HCF for 1995, 1996, and 1997 was 
ordered by· 0.94-09-065, replacing the waterfall provisions 
delineated in Section 0 of 0.88-07-022. LECs are eligible to 
begin drawing from the fund at the time they file a GRC 
application. 

3. The means test p"l-ovisions in 0.91-05-016 as modified by 
0.91-09-042 are now in effect. 

4. The advice letter filings by the LEes listed in Appendix 
A of this Resolution are compliance filings required by Appendix B 
of D.88-07-022. 

5. D.94-09-065 ordered the HCF to be funded by an all end-
user surcharge, and set the surcharge rate for 1995 at 0.5%. 

6. A protest to 15 LECs' HCF advice letter filings was 
received from AT&T. 

7. . Each LEC tha.t requested 1996 HCF funding filed a means 
test based on 1995 earnings with its 1996 HCF advice letter. For 
this l.'easoli. we deny AT&T's 1 imited protest requiring a means test 
for ca~-riers not requesting HCF draws, and setting the requested 
rate increases subject to refund. 

8. We have verified the 1996 HeF revenue requirement numbers 
submitted by the LEes and find them to be correct, except for the 
1995 HCF revenue requirement starting points used by Foresthill 
and Ponderosa. 

9. Citizens did llot request suppOrt from the HeF because 
this matter was addressed in its GRC Application 93-12-005. 

10. Be(!ause of decreased requests for Hel<' funding for 1996. . 
and a projected increase to $12.3 billion in the surcharge billing 
base, the HCF surcharge can be reduced to 0.27% for 1996 billings. 

11. The rates, charges and conditions authorized in this 
Resolution are just and l.-easonable. 

12. It is neither in the public's interest nor in the . 
telecommunications utilities' interest to requiloe all utilities to 
notice all other utilities of a Commission order of which they are 
all aware. 

13. . I,:';' is .reasonable to require all telecommunications 
companies '$ubject to the HCF surcharge, the ULTS surcharge, and 
the o. E. A. F . surcharge, to use a single form to compute, 1"epOl.°t_ 
and transmit all three of these surcharges. 
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1. We approve Alltel-CP National Corporation's advice letter 
No. 328-T as supplemented, hlltel-Tuolumne Telephone Cornpany's 
advice letter No. 209-T as supplemented, Calaveras Telephone 
Company's advice letter No. 173, Califol'nia-Oregon Telephone 
ComJ?any's advice letter No. 192, Contel of Califol'nia, Inc. 's 
advl.ce letter No. 1017, Ducor Telephone Company's advice lettel' 
No. 195,.Evans Telephone Company's advice letter No. 244, 
Foresthill Telephone Company's advice lettel.~ No. 164 as adjusted 
by this resolution, GTE West Coast Incol'porated' s advice letter 
No. 402, Happy Valley Telephone Company's advice letter No. 153, 
Hornitos Telephone Comp~ny's advice letter No. 1~1 as 
supplemented, Kerman Telephone Company's advice letter No. 222, 
Pinnacles Telephone Company's advice letter No. 112, The Ponderosa 
Telephone Company's advice lettei.- No. 216 as adjusted by this 
l:esolution, Roseville Telephone CompallY's advice letter No. 353 as 
supplemented, Sierra Telephol)e Company, Inc.' S advic~ lette:"- No. 
185, The siskiyou Telephone ComJ?an}",s advice lettei.~ No. 223, The 
Volcano Telephone Company's advl.ce letter 203, and Winterhaven 
Telephone Company's advice letter No. 60. 

2. . Each LEe may begin d:"'awing . from the Califol:nia H~gh Cost 
Fund (HCF) the "Approved 1996 CHCF Draw" listed in Appendix A, 
when it has filed the General Rate Case application r~quired by 
D.94-09-065. At that time it may draw 1/12 of the approved draw 
for every month of 1996 that has passed, with the remainder to be 
drawn in equal portions each month until the year ends~ subject to 
the lag period for fund collection, as described in the Background 
section of this resolution. 

3. Foresthill shall file a supplemental advice letter to 
increase its curl'ent sUl-credit to incorpoi.-a~e its 1996 HeF revenue 
requirement of ~$188, 737,. and to fully l-efund its memo accolint 
balance to its ratepayers by December 31, 1996. 

4. Kerman shall reduce its surcredit to 1.42\. 

5. Calaveras, GTE West Coast, Happy Valley, and Hornitos 
shall put into effect the rate changes requested in their 
respective HCF advice letters. 

6. All Local Exchange Companies, Interexchange Carriers, 
Cellular carriers and other certificated companies that are 
subject to the collection of HCF surcharges, shall collect a 0.27% 
surcharge on service rates of all intrastate elld user services, 
except for those that have been specifically excluded, to fund the 
HeF program. 

7. The surcharge rate shall be effective for all billings 
pi.'ocessed on 01- after January 1, 1996 and continue until changed 
by the commission. 

S. All telecommunications utilities subject to the HeF 
surcharge shall file revised tariff schedules in accordance with 
the provisions of G.O. 96-A on or before December 29, 1995 which 
shall be effective on Jantiary 1, 1996. 

-10-



". Resolution T-15826 
HCF/bkb 

December 20. 1995 

9. The surchal.-gc shall be identified on the subscriber's 
bill as "Califonlia High Cost Fund Surcharge." 

10. All telecommunications companies are gl-anted an exemption 
from the noticin~ requirement of General Order 96-A. Section III, 
G.1 for this fill1l.g only. 

11. All telecommunications' compal1ies subject to the HCF 
surcharge. the· Universal Lifeline Telephone Service surchal-ge , and 
the Deaf Equipment Acquisition Fun~ surcharge, are ordered to use 
the "combined California PUC Telephone Surcharge Transmittal" form 
attached in Appendix Bto compute, repol.-t, and transmit all three 
of these surcharges, beginning January 1, 1996. 

12. The CACD staff is directed to wail a copy of this 
resolution to all telephone utilities subject to the HCF 
surcharge. 

The effective date of this Resolution is today. 

I certify that t.his'Resoltiti'on was adopted by the Public Utilities 
commission at its regular meetIng on December 20, 1995. The 
following Commissioners approved it: 

DANIEL Wm. FESSLER 
President 

P. GREGORY CONLON 
JESSIE J. KN1GHT, Jr. 
HENRY M. DUQUE 
JOSIAH L. NEEPER 

Commissioners 
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Resolution T-15826 December 20, 1995 

AppendlxA 

l£.cat Ad\'ioo RCpoC\N . Adjusted' Contrib. Net 1996 . Arpr6\'\-d AdoptN 
Exchange U-UN GroSsCHCF GrossCIiCF From 1..«." CHCr' 1996CHCF C(\,~s",-iflc 

CQmJ'ldnx No. Rcv. Reqrnl Rev. Rcqrnl Rat<"S Rev. Rcqrnl Draw Surcharge 

1 AUt('}·CP National ~28-T& $, 1,763,68-1 $ . 1,7~,68-t $ 1,76l.6S-I none 

surr· 
~ Al1td·Tuotumne 209-T& 4i}~23 4}2,321 422,32} none 

supp. 
} Ca1a\was 173 217,463 217,461 216,691 712 none 

4 ~t-Or('gon 19l 29,0.0 29,(}B 29,OH none 

5 CORM 1017 39.417,671 39,417.671 39,411.671 22,881,080 none 

6 Duror 195 81,956 81,956 81,956 . none 

7 Evans 2 .... 
.. 

2"6,891 2-16,891 2.t6,891 none 

8 forC'sthil1 161 (t88,~) (188,737) (188,737) none 

9 GTE West Coast 40} 715,778 715,778 715,737 41 none 

e 10 Happy Valley 153 603,716 603,716 100,252 503,461 none 

11 Ho!'rotos 141 & 2:41,491 2"',491 U9,0J0 102,461 nOne 
supp. 

12 Kerman 212 (36,076) (36,01'6) (36,076) . ·1.42\ 

U Pinnad\.'S 11:): 134,975 13.t,975 1l4,975 none 

14 PonderOsd 216 1,573,lm 1.566,0..\5 1,566,005 none 

IS Roseville l53& 3,683,243 3,68l,243 3,683,2"1 3,68.l,24l none 
supp. 

16 Sii'rra 185 1,21~051 1,212.ffil 1,212,051 none 

17 SislJyou 223 ro7,~1 607,231 rol,2.U none 

18 Vokaoo 203 335,119 ~5,119 335,119 none 

19 WU'it(orha \"(,R (J) 408,065 408,06S 408,065 97,fXXJ none 

Totals $ 5],469,522 $ 51,461,922 $1,171,710 $50,290,212 $ 26,661,323 

.. 
'-., • as adjusted byCACD 

e 



Resolution T-15826 December 20, 1995 

APPENDIX B 

Deo:emi>er 1995 

TO: All 8eMce Suppliers Subl~l to the Uni'w'er$allifeline TetephOOo Service 
surcharge, the California High COst Fund surcharge, and the California Relay 
SeNioo and COI-nmunlcations Device Fund surcharge. 

SUBJECT: COmbined California PUC TelePhone Surcharge Transmittal 

AHached is a topyofthe Cofflbined California PUC Teleph90e SurCharge Transmittal. This form 
has been revised to effect the changes ~de in the programs by Caflfornfa PubflC Utmties 
COO1missKln Deciston (0.)94-09-005. SinCe tM changes in the billing base $ubjectto these 
surchatges have been signifiCant" these changes are descol:oed below. 

Unifonn billing Base 

O.94-09~5 adOpts the billing base PC~~ed by th~ CommissiOns OMs!6n of Ratepayet 
Advocates (ORA) WitlJ the additiOn of Categoty III semoos. Caleg6iy III S~~s are detarified 
or unregulated oomrnunlcatoos se~$. "Under ORA's proposal, the billir\g baS6 W6Uki [!)dude 
all intrastat& end-u~er tefe¢6mmuliJcaoons seMces provided by certifICated te!eOO.'TIn1unications 
oompan!~s, with a fewexceploos.-. ·ORA also proposes that ••• if a Category III service is 
bundled with a Categ6ty I or Categ6fy II service, the surcharge would awrY to billings for the 
entire bundled seNk:e.-

The COmtniss~ has adOPted th~ billing base and ordered that the three surcharges be applied to 
it 0,94-09-065 states: ·ORA's pr6p6sed billing base. as amended to include Categoty III SeNioo, 
is adOpted as'U1e bilJing base for ULTS and the DEAF Trust. In addition, we will appfy the 
surcharge to fund CHeF to this billing base.-

Specific billing Base ~xcruslons 

D. 94-09-005 Provldes that the folJowing specifIC seMceS ate excluded fr~ these surcharges: 

lite line Services 
One-way Radi6 Paging Se~s 
Customet specifIC contracts eXisting pOor to the effective date of 0.94-09-065. 

(september 15, 1~4) 
COIn sent paid telephone calts{COin in b6xVdebit card calls 
Directory advertis1ng seMceS (Decision 0.95-02-050) 
Usage charges for COPT telephones. 

Since tM surcharges apPly only to end uset seMces, serviCes provided by one certiflC.ated 
company t~ another are not subject to surcharge. 

INI quOt300nS refet to California Public Utiljtie~ CommiSSion D~slOO 0.94-09-005 unless 
otheMise indiCated. 



Exempt CompanIes or organizations 

!hete aie no exemptions for specific types of companIes, All certificated carriers are subjec' 
to surcharges. If a Spe6flC serviCe has been sr«iftCally excluded rr6m surchatge. the exclusion 
does not transfer to <>thet servSoos that are not exempted from surcharge but are retated or 
unrelated to excluded service. In some cases the amount subject to surcharge and the 
surcharg~s COllected for the appfJCabte periOd may equal zero. That does not exempt tho 
Company from reporting and other administrative requirements of the programs. 

Reporting and Remittan¢e Cycle 

RepQrts shOOkS be prepared on an as bilted basis. For example. fOf serviCes billed in the mOnth of 
January, it is assumed that the r~ivabte is- (:oll~ted in February and the remittance of 
surcharges is due by March 10. Reports must 00 submitted on a moothly b9sis, Ytith some rimited 
exceptions, and amounts due must be remitted to the specifIC trust aOCOUnls. Reports must be 
submitted even if the amount due is zero. 

If the amount due fOf tho Ul TS Surcharge is usually less than $1 ()I) pet mOnth, you may be abte 
to elect semi-annual payments_ YoU must request permissoo fot the change from the Chief, 
Teleoonimunicati60s Branch. No tequest will be Coosidered unless all payments and repOrts are 
current at the time of the request companies approved fot seml~annual payments must revert to 
month~ payments jf the amount _due to the Ul TS trust exceeds $100 pet in6nU'! fot thrce 
consecutive months. Reports and payments ate due, under this plan. by Ju~ 10 for the period 
January to June and January to for the period July to Oecember of each year. 

All reports must be signed by it responsible membet of Company management of by a deSignated 
agenl If an agerit is retained to complete the form and remit surcharges,it is yout respOOsibility 
to assure that remittances ate prOperly identified 00 dOCuments prOvkfed to the commissiOn OC to 
the respective Trusts. If you are submitting a transr[littal for several companies under a oommon 
management, tM specifIC details of each of the oompaoies must be prOVided in the transmittal. 
RepOrts and remittances not properly identified win be considered delinquent and be subject to the 
revocation process 6fdeted in D.93-05-OtO_ 

Report Forms 

The attached Combined California PUC Telephone Surcharge Transmittal fOrm format must be 
follOwed. If you 'Nish to automate the folm. an lines must be induded on the form. Thete must be 
a certifJ¢atiOn statement and atl identiflCaOOn block with the same items as On the attached fonTl. 
There must atso be a "trust OffICe Use Onlf b!<>ck on the form. 

If you have any prOblem COmpleting the fonn or if you have any questoos ooocerning the billing 
base, please contact the ULTS PCOgram Coordinator at 4 t 5-703-1633. 

Verification 

All surcllarge repOrts are subject to audit veriflC3too by the COmmission staff Of other auditor 
authOrized by the COmmission_ oedsiOn D.9l-05-OtO gives the CommissiOn staff authOrity to 
process a resOlution reVOking a CertifICate of Public Convenience and Necessity of carriers 90 
days or more in arrears on remitting reports and surcharges. 



GLOSSARY 

CHCF •• Califotnt3 High C<)st FuOd 

OEAF Trust ... Califotnla Relay SeM¢e and Communications Oevlce fund. 

life:ine se~~ '":" se~'stiOvided to low inCOO'Ie ratepayers that are ~ubsldlzed by the 
Unrv:ersallifelineTeTephOne ServiCe Program. 

Ul IS -. UnNersallifeMb TelepMne SeNice· 

, . 



COMBINED CALIFORNIA PUC 
TELEPHONE SURCHARGE TRANSMITTAL 

MONTH ENDED OR PERIOD COVERED _______ _ 

'Total Intrastate Revenut':) (or the Month 
2. Les$: Uncollectibles (if applicable) 
3. Net Revenues (lo 1 - Ln2) 

4. Exclusions: a. UL T$ Services SHIed (LECs only) 
b. Charges to other certificated companIes 
c. Public phone OOin in box Idebit card messages 
d. Contracts effective before 9/15/94 
e. Usage charges to COPTs 
f. Directory Advertising 

g. One way radio paging -
h. lotal Exclusions (Sum 4a to 49) 

6. Net amount subject to surcharges (lo 3 - In 4h)' 

6. a. Total UL'tS Surcharge Due.and Payable (Lli 5 X 3.2%) 
: Check Or Wire transfer number _ -

$_------

SENO CHECK TO: BANK OF AMERICA NT&SA. NCIIO-10-022-5218860 ULTS, P. O. BOX 37000. UNIT 6753. 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94137-0001. 

b. Total Californla Relay Service and Cort'lnlur'llcati6ns Device Fund Surcharge 
Ol.}e and Payable (Ln 5 x 0.36%) 

Check or wite transfer number .-
SEND CHECK TO: BANK OF AMERICA NT&SA. NCfJ t 0·1 0-022-5219700 DEAF. P.O. BOX 37000. UNit 6753, 
SAN FRANCISCO CA. 94137-0001. -

6. c. Total CalifornIa High Cost Fuhd Surcharge 
Due and Payable (In 6 X 0.27%) 
Check Or wire transfer number 

SEND CHECK TO: BANK OF CAlIFORNIAN-C-iIOO~1--O:-C3~166-7.-P-.O. BOX 45056. SAN FRANCfSCOCA 94t45-OO56, 
\'IIRE TRANSFER:ABA #1121000015, NO #001-031867. 

-, hereby certify that this return, including a~pan~ng schedules and statements, has been examined by me and to the 
best of my knOwfedge and belief is a true. correCt aM OOmptete return. 

Signature ___________ Date _______ Telephooe N\). ______ _ 

Typed Name ________ --'--' __ _ 

TitJe __ -_________ company_--..-;-_____________ CPUC, ___ _ 

rev 1196 

--e INSTRUCTlON$ AND A~OlTIONAL AODRE$~E$ ON THE BACK OF THIS 
FORM 

TRUST OFfiCE USE ONLY 

INPUT DATE 
STATEMENT-O-A-TE---
By: ___ _ 



"" , . .. .. 

HOW TO USE THIS FORM 
This form should be used to Me and remit the following surcharges: 

The Unlversal lifeline TelephOne seMce Surcharge 

I 
The California ~e1ay sef\'~ and CommunlCatioos Oevice Fund Surcharge. 
The California High C9sl FuOd Surcharge • 

etain o09loal of this form 80S a master. Malc:e eoples of both sJdes of this form 80S ne«)ssary for remittance 8nd repOrting, 

1 .. FlU in lines 1 through 5 of this form. . 
~. complete line 6 by multi~in9the ~mounl 00 line 5 by the 8pprOpriate percentage for the tespe<tive Surcharge .. 
3. Draft an individual ched< or Ylire transfer fuOds in each of the amounts on lines Sa. Sb and 6¢. Indicate the checl\ 
(lumber or wIre (ransfernumber on the related line. 
4: Make as many OOpies 6f the filled in form as ate necessary in order to remit the surcharges. The addresses to whkh 
remittances and copies of this fOrm are to be sent ate listed below. 

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
fMIl COpy OF fORM to: 

California Public Utilities Comi'nls$iOn' 
CommissiOO Advis&y C!~eompfiante Division 
Attn: Chief TeleMffimunJcatiOOs Branch 
565 Van Ness Av~nue 
San FranCiscO: CA 9"102 
(41~) 703-1633 . '-, 

. ' , ' . ' '. (415)70~-1005 (fAX) . , 
Note: It is on!)' necessary 10 send one ropy 9f your Mo.'1thty Transmittal to the aoo'{e address. 

UNIVERSAL UFEUNE TELE'PHONE SERVICE TRUSt 

LCHECKANO 
TO: 

Bank of AineriCa. NT &SA 
NC '10~10-62~-521886('-ULTS 
P.O. Box 37000. Unit 6153 
San FrancistO. CA 94137-0001 

MAIL COpy OF FORM TO: 

ADMI NISTRA l'IVE cOMMl'rrEE 
ULlSTrusl 
1910 BroadWay 

, Suite650 
, Oakland. CA 94612 

CAUFORNlA RELAY SERVICE AND COMMUNICATIONS DEVICE niNO 

MAIL CHECK AND. 
FORM TO: 

Bank or AnieriCa. NT &SA . 
NC "0-10-022-5219780 DEAF 
P.o: Box 37000, Unit 6153 
San Francisco, CA 94137-0001 

CAUFORNIA HIGH COST FUND 

MAIL CHECK AND FORM TO: 

nl6 Bank <i1 Car.fornia ' 
Nri 1001-031861 . 

• 
Box 45056 .' 
Fraoosoo. CA 94145-00$6-

Wire transfers: ABA No. 121000015 

MAIL COPY OF FORM TO: 

California Relay ServiCe arid COmmunications Device Fund 
Attn: Barbara A Romaoo 
1939 Harrison St.. Suite 6iO 
03kland, CA 94612 
(510) 814-1410 
(510) 287-2931 FAX 

MAIL COpy Of fORM TO: 

CalifOrnfa High Cost Fund 
JeanM. B6ettMr,' " 
140 New MOiltg6m~ry Street. Room 20's 
San FranciscO. CA94105 
Phooe:4 1 5-54~-1949 
Fax: 415-546-9640 


